RESOLUTION NO. 2003-106

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO CALL FOR BIDS ON THE INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AND TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATOIN AT ELK GROVE BOULEVARD AND WATERMAN ROAD AND AUTHORIZE FUNDING FOR UNFORESEN SUB-SURFACE CONDITIONS

WHEREAS, the intersection improvements and traffic signal installation at the intersection of Elk Grove Boulevard and Waterman Road is mutually beneficial to the City of Elk Grove, adjacent property owners and Sacramento County Water Agency; and

WHEREAS, the intersection improvements and traffic signal have been identified in the East Elk Grove Specific Plan; and

WHEREAS, the intersection improvements and traffic signal will meet current and future traffic requirements; and

WHEREAS, the intersection improvements and traffic signal will enhance traffic safety and improve traffic flow; and

WHEREAS, during construction, where the existing roadway is being reconstructed, unforeseen sub-surface conditions may be encountered that require additional excavation and replacement with suitable building material; and

WHEREAS, construction and associated costs will be fully funded by the Elk Grove West Vineyard Public Facilities Financing District, property owners contributions, and the Sacramento County Water Agency; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the cost of any unforeseen sub-surface conditions, which may be encountered that require additional excavation and replacement with suitable building material will be fully funded by the Elk Grove West Vineyard Public Facilities Financing District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to call for bids on Intersection Improvements and Traffic Signal Installation at the Elk Grove Boulevard and Waterman Road Project. **PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 4th day of June 2003.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: KSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

AYES:Soares, Scherman, Briggs, Cooper, LearyNOES:NoneABSTAIN:NoneABSENT:None